hedging relationship does not satisfy the criteria set forth in relationship cannot be demonstrated under IFRS 9, and gains and losses on
sales of shares in subsidiaries;

• Taxes.

October 21, 2022 – Q3 2022 SALES ANNOUNCEMENT22

Definitions of terms
Used in this document (3/3)

NET CASH-FLOW
Net cash-flow is defined as follow: Net cash from (used in) operating
and investing activities less (acquisitions)/disposal of equity interests
and businesses (net of cash and cash equivalents), other changes and
proceeds from disposal of financial assets. Repayment of IFRS 16 debt
is not included.

NET FINANCIAL DEBT
Net financial debt is defined as follow: Gross financial debt less cash
and cash equivalents and derivatives classified under non-current and
current assets. It includes the lease liabilities (IFRS 16 debt).

DEBT COVENANT
Debt covenant is the ratio Net financial debt at the end of the period vs.
Adjusted EBITDA over the last 12 months; it is tested twice every year
at June 30 and at December 31.

October 21, 2022 – Q3 2022 SALES ANNOUNCEMENT

Breakdown by quarter of FORVIA 2021 proforma sales
FY 2021 pro forma is presented in chapter 6 of Faurecia’s 2021 Universal Registration Document

23

Sales in €m (unaudited) Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 2021

Faurecia 2021 as released 4,005 3,778 3,426 4,409 15,618

HELLA 12/2020 – 11/2021 1,679 1,622 1,444 1,572 6,317

Reciprocal operations -9 -9 -9 -9 -36

FORVIA 2021 pro forma 5,675 5,391 4,861 5,972 21,898

Financial Agenda

November 3, 2022 Capital Markets Day

November 4, 2022 Sustainability Day

January 2023 CES in Las Vegas

October 21, 2022 – Q3 2022 SALES ANNOUNCEMENT

Investor relations

25

Marc MAILLET
Tel: +33 1 72 36 75 70
E-mail: marc.maillet@forvia.com

23-27, avenue des Champs Pierreux
92000 Nanterre (France)

Web site: www.faurecia.com

Share Data
Bloomberg Ticker: EO:FP
Reuters Ticker: EPED.PA
Datastream: F:BERT
ISIN Code: FR0000121147

Bonds ISIN Codes
2025 bonds: XS1785467751
2026 bonds: XS1963830002
2027 bonds: XS2081474046
Additional 2027 bonds: XS2290556666*
2027 bonds: XS2405483301